## Clinton County **Board of Supervisors**

Clinton County Administration Building 1900 North Third Street

Tom Determann, Chairman Dan Srp Jim Irwin

www.clintoncounty-ia.gov

P.O. Box 2957 Clinton, Iowa 52733-2957 Telephone: (563) 244-0575

**PUBLIC NOTICE** is hereby given that the Clinton County Board of Supervisors will meet at the following time and place: Monday, July 11, 2022, 9:00 A.M. Clinton County Administration Building, Conference Room B, 1900 N. 3<sup>rd</sup> St., Clinton, IA. The public may join the Zoom meeting by phone by dialing 1-253-215-8782 and entering the access code 9341856401. The public may also join through the internet by following this web address: <a href="https://zoom.us/join">https://zoom.us/join</a> Enter meeting Code: 9341856401 and then password clinton23.

**9:00 a.m.** Review Correspondence & Claims

Call to Order – Pledge of Allegiance

**9:15 a.m.** Formal Action & Motions

Claims Approval

### **CONSENT AGENDA**

- RESOLUTION 2022-204: Appointment Sheriff's Office
- RESOLUTION 2022-205: Rescind County Resolution 2022-189
- RESOLUTION 2022-206: Certify the July 1, 2022, cash count

### **RESOLUTIONS**

- RESOLUTION: DOT agreement to pave side road intersections on US 30 paving project
- RESOLUTION: DOT agreement to pave side road intersections on HWY 136 paving project

### **UNFINISHED BUSINESS**

**GENERAL PUBLIC** 

**DEPARTMENT HEADS, ELECTED OFFICIALS & EMPLOYEES** 

### DISCUSSION WITH POSSIBLE ACTION

1. County Sheriff's Office hiring/replacement

### RESOLUTION 2022-204

## RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE PAYROLL TO START FOR TRENTON WEAVER FROM THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE BUDGET

WHEREAS, the Clinton County Sheriff is an elected official and the Board of Supervisors does not consider nor appoint personnel for elected officials, but need to authorize payroll for the County Auditor; now

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Clinton County, Iowa that the County Auditor be and is hereby authorized to issue biweekly paychecks on the General Basic Fund, Office of Sheriff to Trenton Weaver, as a Community Service Officer, a part-time position. This will be in effect July 13, 2022 at an hourly rate of \$20 per hour.

Roll Call:		
Srp:	Yes	No
Irwin:	Yes	No
Determann:	Yes	No
Chairperson,	Гот D	etermann
ATTEST:		
County Audit	or Eric	Van Lancker

### RESOLUTION 2022-205

# RESOLUTION TO RESCIND RESOLUTION 2022-189 APPROVAL OF PROPERTY TAX SUSPENSION UNDER IOWA SECTION 427.8 FOR CODI M FARWELL, CLINTON

Be it resolved by the Clinton county Board of Supervisors that Resolution 2022-189, approved June 27, 2022, be and is hereby rescinded and declared null and void.

Roll Call:				
Srp:	Yes	No		
Irwin:	Yes	No		
Determann:	Yes	No		
Chairperson, Tom Determann				
ATTEST:				
County Audit	or Frie	Van Lancker		

### **RESOLUTION 2022 - 206**

### RESOLUTION CERTIFYING CASH ON HAND AT THE START OF THE CLINTON COUNTY 2023 FISCAL YEAR

The Clinton County Board of Supervisors, having interviewed the different County Officials and Department Heads, does hereby report cash on hand in the various offices before the opening of business on Thursday, July 1, 2022, as follows:

CON	<b>ISERVA</b>	ATION			
Rock Creek – Weekend cash sales		\$	1,073.65		
Rock Creek – Registers		\$	367.05		
Rock	k Creek -	- Lockbox change	\$	228.30	
REC	ORDER	/REGISTRAR			
Cash	n in Drav	ver (Clinton)	\$	200.00	
Cash	Cash in Drawer (DeWitt)		\$	100.00	
SHF	RIFF				
			\$	64.20	
Petty Cash Gun Permit/Permit to Purchase		\$	0.00		
Weapon/Driving/Accident Report		\$	0.00		
SHE	RIFF – (	CIVIL DEPARTMENT			
Cash	on Han	d	\$	100.00	
TRE	ASURE	R			
Cash	n in Drav	vers	\$	900.00	
Cash	n in Vaul	t	\$	1,000.00	
Cash	n in Drav	vers – DeWitt	\$	200.00	
Cash	n in Vaul	t – DeWitt	\$	100.00	
Roll Call:					
Srp:	Yes	No			
Irwin:	Yes	No			
Determann:	Yes	No	A	TTEST:	
Chairperson	, Tom D	etermann	Count	y Auditor, Eric	Van Lancker

### RESOLUTION 2022-\_\_\_\_

### RESOLUTION TO APPROVE FUNDING AGREEMENT 2022-C-125 WITH THE IOWA DOT REGARDING PAVING SIDE ROAD INTERSECTIONS ON U.S. 30 PAVING PROJECT

WHEREAS, The Iowa Department of Transportation (DOT) is planning to resurface U.S. 30 from DeWitt to U.S. 67 (DOT Project Number NHSX-030-9(200)—3H-23), and

WHEREAS, The DOT has offered to include hot mix asphalt paving of six 50 feet long county road approaches to U.S. 30 and receive reimbursement for the cost from Clinton County as detailed in Funding Agreement Number 2022-C-125, now

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of Clinton County, Iowa, shall approve the Iowa DOT Funding Agreement No: 2022-C-125, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors be authorized to execute said agreement on behalf of Clinton County, Iowa.

Roll Call:				
Srp:	Yes	No		
Irwin:	Yes	No		
Determann:	Yes	No		
Chairperson, Tom Determann				
ATTEST:				
County Audit	or, Eric	Van Lancker		

### RESOLUTION 2022-\_\_\_\_

### RESOLUTION TO APPROVE FUNDING AGREEMENT 2022-C-129 WITH THE IOWA DOT REGARDING PAVING SIDE ROAD INTERSECTIONS ON STATE HWY 136 PAVING PROJECT

WHEREAS, The Iowa Department of Transportation (DOT) is planning to resurface State Highway 136 from U.S. 61 to Lost Nation (DOT Project Number STP-136-1(108)—2C-23, and

WHEREAS, The DOT has offered to include hot mix asphalt paving of five 50 feet long county road approaches to State Highway 136 and receive reimbursement for the cost from Clinton County as detailed in Funding Agreement Number 2022-C-129, now

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of Clinton County, Iowa, shall approve the Iowa DOT Funding Agreement No: 2022-C-129, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors be authorized to execute said agreement on behalf of Clinton County, Iowa.

Ron Cun.				
Srp:	Yes	No		
Irwin:	Yes	No		
Determann:	Yes	No		
Chairperson, Tom Determann				
ATTEST:				
County Audit	or, Eric	Van Lancker		

Roll Calle